February 2025, gold prices have increased by more than 10% since the beginning of the year, reaching near-record
levels.

The future price of gold is expected to remain volatile due to ongoing economic uncertainties, geopolitical tensions, and
changes in monetary policies by major central banks. These factors could lead to fluctuations in gold prices, which may
impact the Group’s revenue and cash flows.

The Group has resolved that for the present time production should remain unhedged. The Group considers exposure
to commodity price fluctuations within reasonable boundaries to be an integral part of the business.

Sensitivity to Changes in Commodity Prices (Gold and Silver)

The sensitivity analysis below demonstrates the after tax effect on the profit/(loss) and equity which could result if
there were changes in the gold and silver commodity prices by +/- 10% of the actual commodity prices realised by the
Group based on recent history.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41

All figures are reported in
thousands of US$

Effect on profit/loss) For the year ended 31
December

Effect on equity For the year ended 31
December

2024 2023 2024  2023
10 % increase in gold and silver prices 3,679 4,773 3,679 4,773
10 % decrease in gold and silver prices (3,679) (4,773) (3,679) 4,773

iii. Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from recent higher interest rates on new borrowings and finance leases. The
Group’s borrowings and finance leases are at fixed rates and therefore do not carry any variable interest rate risk. Changes
in interest rates are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group.

b. Financial Market Risk
The financial market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices, which occurs due to the Group’s investment in listed securities where share prices can